

Baker & Hostetler LLP

45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee
for the Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and the Chapter 7 Estate of Bernard L. Madoff*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION, Plaintiff-Applicant, v. BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC, Defendant.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (SMB)

SIPA Liquidation

(Substantively Consolidated)

In re: BERNARD L. MADOFF, Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC, Plaintiff, v. UBS AG, UBS (LUXEMBOURG) SA, UBS FUND SERVICES (LUXEMBOURG) SA, UBS THIRD PARTY MANAGEMENT COMPANY SA, ACCESS INTERNATIONAL ADVISORS LLC, ACCESS INTERNATIONAL ADVISORS LTD., ACCESS MANAGEMENT LUXEMBOURG SA (f/k/a ACCESS INTERNATIONAL ADVISORS (LUXEMBOURG) SA) as represented by its Liquidator MAÎTRE FERNAND ENTRINGER, ACCESS PARTNERS SA as represented by its
--

Adv. Pro. No. 10-04285 (SMB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THE TRUSTEE'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A
SECOND AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

Liquidator MAÎTRE FERNAND ENTRINGER, PATRICK LITTAYE, CLAUDINE MAGON DE LA VILLEHUCHET (a/k/a CLAUDINE DE LA VILLEHUCHET) in her capacity as Executrix under the Will of THIERRY MAGON DE LA VILLEHUCHET (a/k/a RENE THIERRY DE LA VILLEHUCHET), CLAUDINE MAGON DE LA VILLEHUCHET (a/k/a CLAUDINE DE LA VILLEHUCHET) individually as the sole beneficiary under the Will of THIERRY MAGON DE LA VILLEHUCHET (a/k/a RENE THIERRY DE LA VILLEHUCHET), PIERRE DELANDMETER, THEODORE DUMBAULD, LUXALPHA SICAV as represented by its Liquidators MAÎTRE ALAIN RUKAVINA and PAUL LAPLUME, MAÎTRE ALAIN RUKAVINA AND PAUL LAPLUME, in their capacities as liquidators and representatives of LUXALPHA SICAV, and GROUPEMENT FINANCIER LTD.,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 I. Procedural History3

 A. The Pleading Standards Governing the Avoidance Claims Have
 Changed Since the Trustee Filed the 2010 Complaint and 2011
 Amended Complaint3

 B. As Part of the Extraterritoriality Proceedings, the Trustee Proffered a
 Second Amended Complaint5

 C. Mediation, Settlement Discussions, and Motion Practice7

 II. The Proposed Second Amended Complaint9

ARGUMENT9

 I. Standard Governing Motion for Leave to Amend a Pleading9

 II. Defendants Will Not Be Prejudiced by the Proposed Amendments.....10

 III. Amending the Complaint Would Not Be Futile11

 A. The PSAC Sufficiently Alleges That Defendants Subjectively
 Believed There Was a High Probability of Fraud at BLMIS.....14

 1. Access Formed Luxalpha Notwithstanding the Warning
 Provided by the Closing of Oreades14

 2. UBS’s Unwillingness to Invest in BLMIS.....15

 3. Red Flags16

 a. Madoff’s Numerous Roles.....17

 b. Luxalpha’s Internal and External Investigations
 Revealed Significant Evidence of Fraud.....18

 c. Lack of Identified Counterparties18

 d. Impossibly Consistent Returns19

 e. Madoff’s Unorthodox Policies and Practices20

B. The Feeder Fund Defendants Deliberately Avoided Confirming
BLMIS’s Fraud20

IV. There Is No Evidence That the Trustee Has Acted With Undue Delay or Bad
Faith23

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>AEP Energy Servs. Gas Holding Co. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 626 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir 1993).....	23
<i>BNP Paribas Mortg. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9
<i>Commander Oil Corp. v. Barlo Equip. Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23, 24
<i>Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>Fed. Treasury Enter. Sojuzploimportdo v. SPI Spirits Ltd.</i> , 726 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Fjord v. AMR Corp. (In re AMR Corp.)</i> , 506 B.R. 368 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	10
<i>Hamilton v. City of New York</i> , No. 06-cv-15405 (DC), 2011 WL 1842990 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2011).....	10
<i>Henneberry v. Sumitomo Corp. of Am.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10

Ho Myung Moolsan Co. Ltd. v. Manitou Mineral Water, Inc.,
665 F. Supp. 2d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....11, 12

Jefferson Ins. Co. v. Rouhana (In re Winstar Commc 'ns),
No. 01 CV 3014 (GBD), 2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006)12

Kaster v. Modifications Sys., Inc.,
731 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1984).....10

M.E.S., Inc. v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 10-CV-02709 (PKC)(VMS), 2014 WL 2931398 (E.D.N.Y. June 27, 2014)11

Margel v. E.G.L. Gem Lab Ltd.,
No. 04 Civ. 1514 (PAC)(HBP), 2010 WL 445921 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2010)12, 24

McBeth v. Gabrielli Truck Sales, Ltd.,
731 F. Supp. 2d 316 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)10

Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Transcon. Ins. Co.,
No. 05 6432 (BSJ) (RLE), 2016 WL 1540540 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2006)9

Picard v. BNP Paribas S.A. (In re BLMIS),
594 B.R. 167 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....13

Picard v. Ceretti (In re BLMIS),
Adv. Pro. No. 09-01161 (SMB), 2015 WL 4734749 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug.
11, 2015)5, 9

Picard v. Katz,
462 B.R. 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....13

Picard v. Legacy Capital Ltd. (In re BLMIS),
548 B.R. 13 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....5, 9, 13

Picard v. Magnify, Inc. (In re BLMIS),
583 B.R. 829 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....13

Picard v. Mendelow (In re BLMIS),
560 B.R. 208 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... *passim*

Picard v. Merkin (In re BLMIS),
515 B.R. 117 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... *passim*

In re Picard, Tr. for the Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC,
917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....6

Rachman Bag Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
46 F.3d 230 (2d Cir.1995).....23

Refco Grp. Ltd. v. Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P.,
No. 13 Civ. 1654 (RA), 2015 WL 4097927 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2015)24

Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
941 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1991).....12

Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. (In re Madoff),
Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (SMB), 2016 WL 6900689 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov.
22, 2016)4, 6

Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. (In re Madoff Sec.),
513 B.R. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....5, 6

Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. (In re Madoff Sec.),
516 B.R. 18 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....5, 8, 9

Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec.,
No. 12 Misc. 115 (JSR), 2013 WL 1609154 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2013).....5

Silverman v. A-Z Rx., LLC (In re Allou Distribs., Inc.),
Adv. No. 04-8369-ESS, 2012 WL 6012149 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2012).....12

Silverman v. United Talmudical Acad. Torah Vyirah, Inc. (In re Allou Distribs., Inc.),
446 B.R. 32 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011).....12

State v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
253 F. Supp. 3d 583 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....20

Tuosto v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
672 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....10

United States v. Fofanah,
765 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2014)20, 21

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 546(e)4, 5, 10

11 U.S.C. § 548.....4, 5, 9

11 U.S.C. § 550.....4, 6, 9, 13

15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa–III1

28 U.S.C. § 157.....4

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7015.....1, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....1, 9, 13, 24

Other Authorities

6 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Pro. § 1484 (3d ed. 2004, 2017 Supp.).....11
6 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Pro. § 1487 (3d ed. 2004, 2017 Supp.).....11
